introduces conservative strategies on its risk management. As the Group’s exposure to these

risks is kept to a minimum, the Group has not used any derivatives and other instruments for

hedging purposes. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading

purposes. The board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks

and they are summarised below.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to

the Group’s long term debt obligations with a floating interest rate.

The Group regularly reviews and monitors the floating interest rate borrowings in order

to manage its interest rate risk. The Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings,

pledged deposits and cash and cash equivalents are stated at amortised cost and not

revalued on a periodic basis. Floating rate interest expenses are charged to profit or loss as

incurred.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the

impact on floating rate borrowings).

Increase/(decrease)

in basis point

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Market interest rates 1% (22,423) (5,255)

Market interest rates (1%) 22,423 5,255

244

31 December 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. With the majority of the Group’s business

transacted in RMB, it is defined as the Group’s functional currency. RMB is not freely

convertible into foreign currencies and conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject

to rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government.

[…]

liabilities are denominated in RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rates of

RMB against foreign currencies on the Group’s results of operations is therefore minimal

and the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in order to reduce the

Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

Details of the Group’s cash and bank balances and pledged deposits at the end of the

reporting period are disclosed in note 24 to the financial statements.

The following tables indicate the appropriate change in the Group’s profit before tax in

response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the

Group has significant exposure during the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016. The

sensitivity analysis is on bank deposits in United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

245

31 December 2017

BEIJING URBAN CONSTRUCTION DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT GROUP CO., LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Effects on profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens against the

United States dollar 5% 80,313 82,042

If RMB strengthens against the

United States dollar (5%) (80,313) (82,042)

If RMB weakens against the

Hong Kong dollar 5% 18 19

If RMB strengthens against the

Hong Kong dollar (5%) (18) (19)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign

exchange rates had occurred at the end of the reporting period and has applied the

exposure to foreign currency risk to bank deposits denominated in United States dollars

and Hong Kong dollars in existence at that date.

246

31 December 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(c) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, pledged deposits, trade and bills

receivables, financial receivables, available-for-sale investments and financial assets